
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In The Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF OVERLAND DEVELOPMENT, INC. ) CASE NO. 
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES ) 2010-00366 

-- O R D E R  

On September 13, 201 0, Overland Development, Inc. (“OverlandJJ) applied to the 

Commission for an increase in its water rates. The proposed rates would increase 

revenue by $7,949 or 18.6 percent over normalized revenue of $42,840. 

Commission Staff performed a limited financial review of Overland’s operations 

and, on October 15, 2010, issued a Staff Report containing its findings and 

recom m end atio ns concerning the pro posed rates. 

All parties were directed to file written comments upon Staffs findings and 

recommendations or to request a conference or hearing no later than October 29, 201 0. 

Upon receiving none, the Commission, having considered the evidence of record and 

being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that: 

1. The recommendations and findings contained in the Staff Report are 

supported by the evidence of record and are reasonable. 

2. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

1. 

Overland’s proposed rates will produce annual revenue of $50,789. 

The findings and recommendations contained in the Staff Report are 

adopted and incorporated by reference into this Order as if fully set out herein. 



2. Overland’s proposed water rates, which are set forth in the Appendix to 

this Order, are approved for service rendered by Overland on and after the date of this 

Order. 

3. Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Overland shall file its revised tariff 

with the Commission setting out the rates approved herein. 

By the Commission 

ENTERED ,r( 
QV I ii 2010 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION 

Case No. 2010-0366 



APPENDIX 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2010-00366 DATED M 

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers served by 

Overland Development, Inc. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned 

herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of the Commission prior 

to the effective date of this Order. 

M 0 NTH LY RATE 

First 2,000 Gallons 
Next 8,000 Gallons 
Next 20,000 Gallons 
Next 20,000 Gallons 
Over 50,000 Gallons 

$ 20.14 Minimum Bill 
$ 7.34 Per 1,000 Gallons 
$ 5.56 Per 1,000 Gallons 
$ 4.62 Per 1,000 Gallons 
$ 3.72 Per 1,000 Gallons 



Service List for Case 2010-00366

James C Taylor
Secretary-Treasurer
Overland Development, Inc.
18211 Valley View Court
Catlettsburg, KY  41129


